

SUPREME COURT COPY

No: S 130495

DEATH PENALTY

Related Automatic Appeal: No. S016883
(Superior Court of Marin County, Case No. 10467)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of
JARVIS J. MASTERS,
Petitioner,
on Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 03 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE REFEREE'S REPORT AND BRIEF ON THE MERITS
[REDACTED]**

JOSEPH BAXTER, SBN 52205
SARA BAXTER, SBN 247041
Law Office of Joseph Baxter
645 Fourth Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
707-544-1149

RICHARD I. TARGOW, SBN 87045
Law Office of Richard I. Targow
P.O. Box 1143
Sebastopol, CA 95473
707-829-5190

CHRIS P. ANDRIAN, SBN 53073
Andrian & Gallenson
1100 Mendocino Ave
Santa Rosa, CA 95401-4363
707-527-9381

JENNI KLOSE, SBN 241862
Law Office of Jenni Klose
1585 Terrace Way # 206
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
707-526-1652

Attorneys for Petitioner
JARVIS J. MASTERS

DEATH PENALTY

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT AND DISCUSSION OF REFERENCE QUESTIONS | 16 |
| Question 1: Was false evidence regarding petitioner's role in the charged offenses admitted at the guilt phase of petitioner's trial? YES. If so, what was that evidence? | 16 |
| Question 2: <i>Is there newly discovered, credible evidence indicative of petitioner's not having been a participant in the charged offenses? YES.</i> | 33 |
| Question 3: <i>What, if any, promises or threats were made to guilt phase prosecution witness Rufus Willis by District Attorney Investigator Charles Numark or Deputy District Attorneys Edward Berberian or Paula Kamena? Was Willis's trial testimony affected by any such promises or threats, (YES) and, if so, how?</i> | 38 |
| Question 4: <i>Were there promises, threats or facts concerning guilt phase prosecution witness Bobby Evans's relationship with law enforcement agencies of which Deputy District Attorneys Berberian and Kamena were, or should have been, aware, but that were not disclosed to the defense? YES. If so, what are those promises, threats or facts?</i> | 39 |
| A. HAHN AND CDC WERE PART OF THE INVESTIGATION AND PROSECUTION TEAM | 40 |
| B. THE UNDISCLOSED INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL CONTACT REGARDING EVANS WAS MASSIVE, AND SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL UNDER BRADY | 41 |

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| C. | THE JURY DID NOT KNOW THAT EVANS WAS A WELL PAID PROFESSIONAL INFORMANT | 43 |
| D. | THE FACT THAT THE PENALTY-PHASE JURY HEARD THAT EVANS ADMITTED OTHER SHOOTINGS MISSES THE POINT | 44 |
| Question 6: <i>What, if any, promises or threats were made to Bobby Evans by District Attorney Investigator Numark, Department of Corrections Investigator James Hahn, or Deputy District Attorneys Berberian and Kamena? Was Evans's trial testimony affected by any such promises or threats, and, if so, how?</i> | | |
| | Was the Referee's Denial of Respondent's <i>in Limine</i> Motion for a <i>Kelly</i> Hearing a Manifest Abuse of Discretion (NO), Did Respondent Waive Their Right to Appeal that Decision (YES), Has Respondent Proved Prejudice (NO), and Are Respondent's Arguments Relevant (NO)? | 51 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION | 51 |
| B. | PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 53 |
| C. | THE TESTIMONY OF DR. LEONARD | 55 |
| D. | ARGUMENT | 73 |
| | 1. Respondent's Failure to Renew its Objection to Dr. Leonard's Testimony When it Was Introduced at the Reference Hearing, and Their Admission That His Testimony Was Admissible, Waives Their Objection | 73 |
| | 2. Respondent Has Not Established That the Referee's Denial of Their <i>in Limine</i> Motion Was a Manifest Abuse of Discretion | 74 |

| | | |
|----|--|-----|
| 3. | The Referee's Ruling That <i>Kelly</i> Did Not Apply to Dr. Leonard's Linguistic Analysis Was Correct | 86 |
| 4. | Respondent Has Not Proven Prejudice | 92 |
| 5. | The <i>Kelly</i> Exclusion of Dr. Leonard's Testimony Would Violate Petitioner's Due Process Right to a Fair Hearing | 96 |
| 6. | Respondent's Argument Regarding the Denial of the <i>Kelly</i> Hearing, at Pages 59-70 of Their Brief, Is Thoroughly Lacking in Merit | 99 |
| | Respondent's argument | 102 |
| | Carole Chaski | 103 |
| | Joseph Redmond/Joseph Rudman | 113 |
| | David Crystal | 115 |
| | John Olsson | 115 |
| | Malcolm Coulthard | 116 |
| | Tim Grant | 121 |
| | Roger Shuy | 122 |
| | Conclusions | 123 |
| 7. | Respondent's Argument Regarding the Denial of the <i>Kelly</i> Hearing, at Pages 70 Through 82 of Their Brief, Is Thoroughly Lacking in Merit | 125 |
| | Respondent's argument | 126 |
| | Petitioner did not author the kites | 127 |
| | Forensic linguistics is founded upon logic | 128 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| “Reliability factors” | 130 |
| a. Combining documents | 132 |
| b. The insignificance of stray marks | 134 |
| c. The gratuitous use of “and/or” | 135 |
| d. Non-standard use of quotation marks and parentheses, and the use of “ed” | 136 |
| e. Word counts | 138 |
| f. Dr. Leonard’s use of his own grammatical standards | 140 |
| g. Kites as contraband? | 142 |
| h. Dr. Leonard did not use <i>Soledad Brother</i> in forming his conclusions | 143 |
| CONCLUSIONS | 147 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Bixby v. Bixby</i> 120 Cal.App.2d 495 | 93 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 | 41, 44, 45 |
| <i>Crittell v. Bingo</i> 36 P.3d 634 | 83 |
| <i>Cutler Estate</i> 33 Pa. D. & C2d 682 | 82 |
| <i>Estate of Boole</i> 98 Cal.App. 714 | 93 |
| <i>Estate of Ciaffaoni</i> 498 Pa. 267 | 83 |
| <i>Fleming's Estate</i> 265 Pa. 339 | 78 |
| <i>Harris v. Nelson</i> 394 U.S. 286 | 98 |
| <i>Hughes v. United States</i> (10 Cir.) 320 F.2d 459 | 82 |
| <i>Huntingdon v. Crowley</i> 64 Cal.2d 647 | 95 |
| <i>In re Bundy's Estate</i> 153 Ore. 234 | 81, 122, 130 |
| <i>In re Creger's Estate</i> 135 Okla. 77 | 79 |
| <i>In re Hall</i> 30 Cal.3d 408 | 33 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> 333 U.S. 257 | 97 |
| <i>In re Roberts</i> 29 Cal.4th 726 | 21, 22 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> 21 Cal.4th 697 | 98 |
| <i>In re Sassounian</i> 9 Cal.4th 535 | 150 |
| <i>Josephs, Executor v. Briant</i> 115 Ark. 538 | 78 |
| <i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> 144 Ark. 429 | 78, 79 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>People v. Barney</i> 8 Cal. App. 4th 798 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Boyer</i> 48 Cal. 3d 247 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> 40 Cal.3d 512 | 96 |
| <i>People v. Cowan</i> 50 Cal.4th 401 | 88, 146 |
| <i>People v. Jennings</i> 46 Cal.3d 963 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> 17 Cal.3d 24 | 2, 51-54, 73-76, 85-90, 93-101, 103, 110, 122, 126 |
| <i>People v. Law</i> 40 Cal.App.3d 69 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Leahy</i> 8 Cal.4th 587 | 74, 88, 95, 146 |
| <i>People v. Mattson</i> 50 Cal.3d 826 | 73 |
| <i>People v. McAlpin</i> 53 Cal. 3d 1289 | 75 |
| <i>People v. McDonald</i> 37 Cal.3d 351 | 86, 87, 93 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> 23 Cal.4th 896 | 88 |
| <i>People v. Morganti</i> 43 Cal. App. 4th 643, 663 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> 53 Cal. 3d 152 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Shirley</i> 31 Cal.3d 18 | 87, 94, 95 |
| <i>People v. Stansbury</i> 9 Cal.4th 824 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Stoll</i> 49 Cal. 3d 1136 | 87, 88, 89, 93, 146 |
| <i>People v. Turner</i> 50 Cal.3d 668 | 73 |
| <i>Pool v. City of Oakland</i> 42 Cal.3d 1051 | 93 |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> 483 U.S. 44 | 97, 98 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State v. Hauptmann</i> 115 N. J. L., 180 | 79, 80, 130 |
| <i>State v. Kent</i> 83 Vt. 28 | 76, 77, 129 |
| <i>Succession of Prejean</i> 224 La. 921 | 82 |
| <i>The Estate of Ridley</i> 273 N.Y.S 48 | 79 |
| <i>United States v. Addison</i> (D.C. Cir.) 498 F.2d 741 | 95 |
| <i>United States v. Pheaster</i> (9 Cir.) 544 F.2d 353 | 82 |
| <i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> 458 U.S. 858 | 97 |
| <i>Washington v. Texas</i> 388 U.S. 14 | 97 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|--------|
| Code of Civil Procedure section 475 | 92, 93 |
| Evidence Code section 353 | 75, 92 |
| Penal Code section 32 | 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>American Jurisprudence Proof of Facts</i> | 84 |
| California Constitution, Article VI | 92 |
| Chaski, Carole, <i>Empirical evaluations of language-based author identification techniques</i> | 54, 103-105, 107, 109-112 |
| Chaski, Carole, <i>“Junk” Science, Pre-Science, and Developing Science</i> | 55, 103, 104, 107, 109 |
| Chaski, Carole, <i>Linguistics as a Forensic Science: the Case for Author Identification</i> , Language in the Real World (Behrens & Parker, eds. 2010) | 101 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Coulthard, Malcolm, <i>Author Identification, Idiolect and Linguistic Uniqueness</i> , http://www1.aston.ac.uk/lss/staff/coulthardm/ | 101, 120, 121 |
| Coulthard, Malcolm, . . . and then . . . <i>Language Description and Author Attribution</i> , http://www1.aston.ac.uk/lss/staff/coulthardm/ | 101, 119, 120 |
| Crystal, Reviews, <i>Language</i> , Vol. 71, No. 2 (1995) | 101, 115 |
| Grant, T. and Baker, K. <i>Identifying reliable, valid markers of authorship: a response to Chaski</i> , <i>Forensic Linguistics</i> 8(1) (2001) | 111 |
| Olsson, <i>Word Crime</i> | 102, 115, 116, 124 |
| Rudman, Joseph, <i>The State of Author Attribution Studies: Some Problems and Solutions</i> | 55, 114 |
| Shuy, Roger, <i>Linguistics in the Courtroom</i> | 54 |
| United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment | 97 |
| United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment | 97, 98 |
| 2 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> 3d ed. | 84 |
| Witkin, <i>California Procedure</i> 5 th ed. | 93 |

No: S 130495

DEATH PENALTY

Related Automatic Appeal: No. S016883

(Superior Court of Marin County, Case No. 10467)
